LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

10 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT

Councillor M. Cornes (in the Chair), Councillors M. Freeman and J. Holden.

In attendance

S. Lenahan Solicitor,

J. Boyle Licensing Team Leader,

G. Levy Regulatory Services Mgr (Trading Standards & Licensing),

N. Owen Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.

30. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - CANADA GRILL, 38 RAILWAY STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 2RE

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of a request from Greater Manchester Police for a review of an existing premises licence.

Representations were made by PC Parkin representing Greater Manchester Police.

Representations were also made by Mr O. Parto Premises Licence Holder of Canada Grill, 38 Railway Street, Altrincham, WA14 2RE and Mr D Mousavi, Manager of Canada Grill.

RESOLVED -

- (1) That the existing Premises Licence be continued subject to an additional condition as outlined in the decision notice below.
- (2) That the issue of the licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor M. Cornes (Chairman)

Members: Councillor M. Freeman

Councillor J. Holden

Type of Licence: Review of Premises Licence: Canada Grill, 38 Railway

Street, Altrincham, WA14 2RE

Applicant: Greater Manchester Police

Parties Present: Greater Manchester Police

Police Constable Neil Parkin (Divisional Licensing Officer)

Licensing Sub-Committee 10 October 2017

On behalf of Canada Grill

Mr Orang Parto – Premises Licence Holder Mr Davood Mousavi - Manager

Officers

Sajal Lenahan - Solicitor
Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader
Graeme Levy – Regulatory Services Manager
(Trading Standards & Licensing)
Natalie Owen – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Date of Hearing: Tuesday 10th October 2017

Time Commenced: 6.05 p.m.

Time Terminated: 7.35 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

- 1. The application for a review is from a responsible authority, namely Greater Manchester Police and is a valid application in that it refers to the Premises Licence Holder not abiding by the current licensable activities and the licence conditions on a number of occasions and relates to the licensing objectives; the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.
- That a further condition be attached to the licence that a SIA door person is employed on the premises between the hours of midnight and 3.00am on Fridays and Saturdays.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE'S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION

- 1. The Sub Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations; the Secretary of State's Guidance and the Council's Licensing Policy.
- 2. The Sub Committee carefully considered the evidence from Greater Manchester Police as well as representations at the hearing by the Premises Licence Holder.
- 3. The Sub-Committee believe that the additional condition is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Licensing Sub-Committee 10 October 2017

31. APPLICATION FOR THE TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CANADA GRILL, 38 RAILWAY STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 2RE

RESOLVED: That this item be withdrawn from the agenda as Greater Manchester Police withdrew their objection to the transfer of the premises licence.

The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.35 pm